44 398000 398 WW Other Tangible Plant 2.93% 50,819 0 0 50,819 1,489
45 Bound Brook Acquisition 1.38% 0 6,808,222 0 6,808,222 93,905
46
47
48
49 Total Depreciable Plant $319,106,186 $24,822,406 $16,651,122 $360,579,713 $7,301,527
50
51 UOP Property $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
52
53 Non Depreciable UPIS $1,712,461 $44,670 $44,670 $1,801,801 $0
54
55 Amortization of CAC and CIAC ($564,212) $0 $0 $0 ($564,212)
56
57 Cost of Removal Liability Amortization $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
58
59 Total $320,254,435 $24,867,076 $16,695,792 $362,381,514 $6,737,315
60
61 Post‐Test Year Depreciation Expense $6,737,315
62

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.
Summary of Taxes Other than Income

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. WRxxxxxxxxx Exhibit No. P‐2, Schedule 10
Witness:  Jamie D. Hawn Page 1 of 1

Test Year ending June 30, 2022 Adjustments Post‐Test Year ending March 31, 2023 ‐ Present Rates Adjustments Post‐Test Year ending March 31, 2023 ‐ Proposed Rates
Line Reference  Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
No. Schedule Water Wastewater Company Water Wastewater Company Water Wastewater Company Water Wastewater Company Water Wastewater Company
1
2 Pro Forma Taxes Under Present Rates:
3   Property Taxes 10‐3 $5,702,108 $69,686 $5,771,793 $1,034,098 $373,558 $1,407,657 $6,736,206 $443,244 $7,179,450 $0 $0 $0 $6,736,206 $443,244 $7,179,450
4   Payroll Taxes 10‐4 3,839,558 97,896 3,937,454 85,023 47,383 132,406 3,924,581 145,279 4,069,860 0 0 0 3,924,581 145,279 4,069,860
5   Gross Receipts and Franchise Tax 11 104,538,514 668,566 105,207,080 56,467 3,021,870 3,078,337 104,594,981 3,690,436 108,285,417 11,103,276 1,806,123 12,909,399 115,698,257 5,496,559 121,194,816
6   Utility Assessment 12 2,081,805 7,699 2,089,504 18,104 65,647 83,751 2,099,909 73,346 2,173,255 218,617 35,875 254,492 2,318,526 109,221 2,427,747
7   Water Monitoring Tax 13 663,330 0 663,330 (29,022) 0 (29,022) 634,308 0 634,308 0 0 0 634,308 0 634,308
8   Other Taxes 76,548 4,441 80,988 0 0 0 76,548 4,441 80,988 0 0 0 76,548 4,441 80,988
9 Total Taxes Other Than Income $116,901,862 $848,287 $117,750,149 $1,164,671 $3,508,459 $4,673,129 $118,066,533 $4,356,746 $122,423,278 $11,321,893 $1,841,998 $13,163,891 $129,388,426 $6,198,744 $135,587,169
10

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.
Gross Receipts and Franchise Tax

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. WRxxxxxxxxx Exhibit No. P‐2, Schedule 11
Witness:  Jamie D. Hawn Page 1 of 1

Post‐Test Year ending March 31, 2023 ‐ Present Rates Post‐Test Year ending March 31, 2023 ‐ Proposed Rates
Line Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
No. Water Wastewater Company Water Wastewater Company Water Wastewater Company
1
2
3 Total Revenues (Exhibit P‐2, Schedule 4) $781,128,473 $27,283,239 $808,411,712 $81,321,599 $13,344,946 $94,666,545 $862,450,072 $40,628,185 $903,078,257
4 Less: 0
5   Sales to Exempt Utilities (9,701,832) 0 (9,701,832) 0 0 0 (9,701,832) 0 (9,701,832)
6   Other Operating Revenues (5,361,623) (15,627) (5,377,250) 0 0 0 (5,361,623) (15,627) (5,377,250)
7
8 Basis for Gross Receipts and Franchise Tax (a) $766,065,018 $27,267,612 $793,332,630 $81,321,599 $13,344,946 $94,666,545 $847,386,617 $40,612,558 $887,999,175
9
10 Gross Receipts Tax Rate1 (b) 8.4375% 8.4375% 8.4375% 8.4375% 8.4375% 8.4375% 8.4375% 8.4375% 8.4375%
11 Post‐Test Year Gross Receipts Tax Amount (a*b)=(c) $64,636,736 $2,300,705 $66,937,441 $6,861,510 $1,125,980 $7,987,490 $71,498,246 $3,426,685 $74,924,931
12
13 Franchise Tax Calculation
14 Miles of Main (Public) %2 (d) 92.7296% 90.6069% 92.6566% 92.7296% 90.6069% 92.4303% 92.7296% 90.6069% 92.6325%
15 Basis for Franchise Tax (a*d)=(e) $710,368,806 $24,706,325 $735,075,131 $75,409,170 $12,091,435 $87,500,605 $785,777,976 $36,797,760 $822,575,736
16
17 Franchise Tax Rate3 (f) 5.625% 5.625% 5.625% 5.625% 5.625% 5.625% 5.625% 5.625% 5.625%
18 Post‐Test Year Franchise Tax Amount (e*f)=(g) $39,958,245 $1,389,731 $41,347,976 $4,241,766 $680,143 $4,921,909 $44,200,011 $2,069,874 $46,269,885
19
20 Total Post‐Test Year GRAFT Amount (c+g)=(h) $104,594,981 $3,690,436 $108,285,417 $11,103,276 $1,806,123 $12,909,399 $115,698,257 $5,496,559 $121,194,816
21
22 Test Year Expense 104,538,514 668,566 105,207,080 Post‐Test Year ‐ Under Present Rates 104,594,981 3,690,436 108,285,417
23
24 Post‐Test Year Adjustment $56,467 $3,021,870 $3,078,337 Post‐Test Year Proposed Adjustment $11,103,276 $1,806,123 $12,909,399
25
26 Post‐Test Year GRAFT Tax Rate (h/a)=(i) 13.6535% 13.5341% 13.6494% 13.6535% 13.5341% 13.6481%
27
28 1 Tax Rate reflects a combined rate of 8.4375% (Gross Receipts Tax of 7.5% and Surtax of 0.9375%).
29 2Reflects percent of miles of main in public streets, 94.0275% overall for Water and 83.2906% overall for Wastewater.
30 3Tax Rate reflects a combined rate of 5.625% (Franchise Tax of 5% and Surtax of 0.625%).

Adjustments

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.
Utility Assessments

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. WRxxxxxxxxx Exhibit No. P‐2, Schedule 12
Witness:  Jamie D. Hawn Page 1 of 1

Post‐Test Year ending March 31, 2023 ‐ Present Rates Adjustments Post‐Test Year ending March 31, 2023 ‐ Proposed Rates
Line Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
No. Water Wastewater Company Water Wastewater Company Water Wastewater Company
1
2 Total Revenues (Exhibit P‐2, Schedule 4) $781,128,473 $27,283,239 $808,411,712 $81,321,599 $13,344,946 $94,666,545 $862,450,072 $40,628,185 $903,078,257
3
4 Assessment Rates:
5   Board of Public Utilities 0.002154 0.002154 0.002154 0.002154
6   Division of Rate Counsel 0.000535 0.000535 0.000535 0.000535
7 Total Assessment Rate 0.002688 0.002688 0.002688 0.002688 0.002688 0.002688
8
9 Post‐Test Year Assessment Expense $2,099,909 $73,346 $2,173,255 $218,617 $35,875 $254,492 $2,318,526 $109,221 $2,427,747
10
11 Test Year Expense 2,081,805 7,699 2,089,504 Post‐Test Year ‐ Under Present Rates 2,099,909 73,346 2,173,255
12
13 Post‐Test Year Adjustment $18,104 $65,647 $83,751 Post‐Test Year Proposed Adjustment $218,617 $35,875 $254,492
14
15
16
17
18
19

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.
Water Monitoring Tax

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. WRxxxxxxxxx Exhibit No. P‐2, Schedule 13
Witness:  Jamie D. Hawn Page 1 of 1

Post‐Test Year ending March 31, 2023 ‐ Present Rates Adjustments Post‐Test Year ending March 31, 2023 ‐ Proposed Rates
Line Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
No. Water Wastewater Company Water Wastewater Company Water Wastewater Company
1
2 Total Gallons Metered Systems (thousand gallons) 79,936,195 0 79,936,195 0 0 0 79,936,195 0 79,936,195
3 Less:
4 Gallons purchased by consumer for resale (16,505,346) 0 (16,505,346) 0 0 0 (16,505,346) (16,505,346)
5
6 Taxable Gallons (thousand gallons) 63,430,850 0 63,430,850 0 0 0 63,430,850 0 63,430,850
7
8 Water Monitoring Tax Rate $0.01 $0.00 $0.01 $0.00 $0.01 $0.00
9
10 Post‐Test Year Water Monitoring Tax  $634,308 $0 $634,308 $0 $0 $0 $634,308 $0 $634,308
11
12 Test Year Expense 663,330 0 663,330 Post‐Test Year ‐ Under Present Rates 634,308 0 634,308
13
14 Post‐Test Year Adjustment ($29,022) $0 ($29,022) Post‐Test Year Proposed Adjustment $0 $0 $0
15
16
17
18

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.
Federal Income Tax Calculation

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. WRxxxxxxxxx Exhibit No. P‐2, Schedule 14
Witness:  Jamie D. Hawn Page 1 of 1

Post‐Test Year ending March 31, 2023 ‐ Present Rates Post‐Test Year ending March 31, 2023 ‐ Proposed Rates
Line Reference  Total Total Total Total Total Total
No. Schedule Water Wastewater Company Water Wastewater Company
1
2 Operating revenue $781,128,473 $27,283,239 $808,411,712 $862,450,072 $40,628,185 $903,078,257
3
4 Less:
5 Operation and maintenance expense 6 $220,054,061 $9,698,825 $229,752,886 $220,384,243 $9,753,008 $230,137,251
6 Depreciation expense 8 153,664,663 6,737,315 160,401,979 153,664,663 6,737,315 160,401,979
7 Amortization of acquisition adjustments 8 268,188 1,636 269,824 268,188 1,636 269,824
8 Taxes other than income  10 118,066,533 4,356,746 122,423,278 129,388,426 6,198,744 135,587,169
9 Interest charges  14‐43 71,289,607 3,489,703 74,779,310 71,289,607 3,489,703 74,779,310
10 Permanent book/tax differences (135,097) 0 (135,097) (135,097) 0 (135,097)
11 Excess tax depreciation over book 15‐20 113,563,568 5,977,030 119,540,598 113,563,568 5,977,030 119,540,598
12
13   Total deductions $676,771,523 $30,261,255 $707,032,778 $688,423,598 $32,157,436 $720,581,034
14
15 Taxable income $104,356,950 ($2,978,016) $101,378,935 $174,026,474 $8,470,749 $182,497,224
16
17 Tax Rate  21.00% 21.00% 21.00% 21.00% 21.00% 21.00%
18
19   Federal income tax (current) $21,914,960 ($625,383) $21,289,577 $36,545,560 $1,778,857 $38,324,417
20
21
22 Deferred federal income tax:
23 Excess tax depreciation over book 15‐20 $113,563,568 $5,977,030 $119,540,598 $113,563,568 $5,977,030 $119,540,598
24 Tax rate 21.00% 21.00% 21.00% 21.00% 21.00% 21.00%
25   Net 23,848,349 1,255,176 25,103,526 23,848,349 1,255,176 25,103,526
26   Reverse South Georgia adjustment 15‐20 (138,346) 0 (138,346) (138,346) 0 (138,346)
27
28   Deferred F.I.T.  (accel.depr.) $23,710,003 $1,255,176 $24,965,179 $23,710,003 $1,255,176 $24,965,179
29
30 Deferred federal income tax:
31 Amortization of excess deferred tax‐TCJA 15‐21 ($12,375,429) $0 ($12,375,429) ($12,375,429) $0 ($12,375,429)
32 Amortization of ITC 15‐18 (319,866) 0 (319,866) (319,866) 0 (319,866)
33 Amortization of flow through tax‐prior 15‐20 704,879 0 704,879 704,879 0 704,879
34
35
36 Total Federal Income Tax $33,634,547 $629,793 $34,264,341 $48,265,147 $3,034,033 $51,299,181
37
38 Notes:
39  (1) Interest synchronization calculation:
40 Rate Base 15 $4,068,259,972 $199,145,725 $4,267,405,697 $4,068,259,972 $199,145,725 $4,267,405,697
41 Weighted Cost of Debt  16 1.7523% 1.7523% 1.7523% 1.7523% 1.7523% 1.7523%
42
43   Interest Charges $71,289,607 $3,489,703 $74,779,310 $71,289,607 $3,489,703 $74,779,310
44
45
46

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.
Statement of Rate Base

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. WRxxxxxxxxx Exhibit No. P‐2, Schedule 15
Witness:  John S. Tomac Page 1 of 1

November 2021 Test Year at June 2022   Post‐Test Year at December 2022
Line Reference  Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total
No. Schedule Water Wastewater Company Water Wastewater Company Water Wastewater Company
1
2
3 Utility plant in service 15‐3 $6,056,986,183 $320,818,645 $6,377,804,828 $6,310,057,786 $345,685,721 $6,655,743,507 $6,536,334,164 $362,381,512 $6,898,715,676
4 Accum depreciation & Amtz  UPIS 15‐4 (1,391,492,627) (69,841,764) (1,461,334,391) (1,432,546,107) (73,948,741) (1,506,494,848) (1,465,114,232) (73,881,955) (1,538,996,187)
5
6 Net utility plant $4,665,493,556 $250,976,881 $4,916,470,437 $4,877,511,678 $271,736,980 $5,149,248,659 $5,071,219,932 $288,499,557 $5,359,719,489
7 Add:
8   Cash Working Capital $89,700,000 $0 $89,700,000 $89,700,000 $0 $89,700,000 $89,700,000 $0 $89,700,000
9   Utility plant acquisition adj. 15‐9 1,969,145 30,985 2,000,130 1,874,416 30,031 1,904,447 1,800,240 29,212 1,829,452
10   Prepayments 15‐10 2,933,888 18,763 2,952,651 2,933,888 18,763 2,952,651 2,933,888 18,763 2,952,651
11   Materials & supplies 15‐11 13,020,230 83,270 13,103,500 13,020,230 83,270 13,103,500 13,020,230 83,270 13,103,500
12
13 Sub‐total $107,623,263 $133,018 $107,756,281 $107,528,534 $132,064 $107,660,599 $107,454,358 $131,245 $107,585,603
14 Deduct:
15   Customer advances for constr. 15‐15 $81,497,625 $8,311,040 $89,808,665 $82,400,532 $8,311,040 $90,711,571 $83,174,451 $8,311,040 $91,485,491
16   Contributions in aid of constr. 15‐15 202,268,045 35,277,295 237,545,340 198,881,177 34,950,478 233,831,655 195,970,927 34,670,349 230,641,276
17   MTBE & Alum. Sulfate Settlements 15‐17 4,296,933 2,792,546 7,089,479 4,213,363 2,738,235 6,951,598 4,141,733 2,691,683 6,833,415
18   Pre‐1971 I.T.C. 15‐18 229,454 13,862 243,316 223,270 13,582 236,852 217,969 13,342 231,311
19   Consolidated FIT 17 20,312,669 1,075,895 21,388,564 20,312,669 1,075,895 21,388,564 20,312,669 1,075,895 21,388,564
20   Deferred FIT (accel. depr.) 15‐20 523,102,916 27,707,042 550,809,958 543,033,037 28,762,675 571,795,712 554,155,677 29,351,804 583,507,482
21   Excess ADIT‐TCJA Liability 15‐21 264,454,726 14,007,297 278,462,023 258,122,445 13,671,897 271,794,343 252,440,892 13,370,964 265,811,856
22
23 Sub‐total $1,096,162,367 $89,184,978 $1,185,347,344 $1,107,186,492 $89,523,802 $1,196,710,295 $1,110,414,318 $89,485,077 $1,199,899,395
24
25 Total rate base $3,676,954,452 $161,924,921 $3,838,879,373 $3,877,853,720 $182,345,242 $4,060,198,963 $4,068,259,972 $199,145,725 $4,267,405,697
26

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.

New Jersey‐American Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. WRxxxxxxxxx Exhibit No. P‐2, Schedule 16
Witness:  John S. Tomac Page 1 of 1

Post‐Test Year at December 31, 2022
Line Reference  Balance Weighted Pre‐tax Rate
No. Type of Capital Schedule Outstanding Ratios Cost Rate Cost Rate  of Return
1
2 Long‐Term Debt 16‐2 $1,932,697,376 45.4400% 3.8564% 1.7523% 1.7523%
3
4 Preferred Stock 0 0.0000% 0.0000% 0.0000%
5
6 Common Equity 2,320,693,726 54.5600% 10.5000% 5.7288% 7.2516%
7
8 $4,253,391,102 100.0000% 7.4811% 9.0040%
9
10

Weighted Cost of Capital
Total Company